3/14/2024 3:43:18 PM Marilyn Burgess - District Clerk Harris County Envelope No: 85571605 By: PANNELL, JESSICA J Filed: 3/14/2024 3:43:18 PM

CAUSE NO. 2023-00328

JP HOLDINGS, LLC, AS TRUSTEE OF THE 304 JEANETTA LAND TRUST Plaintiff,	§ IN THE DISTRICT COURT § § § 164 TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT § § § HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS					
v.	§ §					
CHAMBORD OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. AND HIGH SIERRA MANAGEMENT, INC. Defendant.	§ HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS					
ORDER DISMISSING AL	L CLAIMS WIGH PREJUDICE					
On this day the Court considere	ed the Parties Joint Motion to Dismiss with					
Prejudice filed by Defendants, Chambo	ord Owners Association, Inc. and High Sierra					
Management, Inc. and Plaintiff, JP Ho	oldings, LLC, as Trustee of the 304 Jeanetta					
Land Trust. The Court is of the opinion	that the Motion has merit, should be and is					
hereby GRANTED.						
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that all claims asserted by any Party are hereby						
DISMISSED with prejudice.						
All costs and attorneys' fees are t	eaxed against the party incurring same.					
All relief not expressly granted h	erein is denied.					
This is a final judgment that disp	poses of all claims for all Parties.					
SIGNED this the $__$ day of $_$, 2024.					
3/_	Signed: Charl Clien Thornton 15/2024					
	JUDGE PRESIDING					

APPROVED AND ENTRY REQUESTED:

s/ Justin P. Nichlos by J. Bailey w/permission

Justin P. Nichlos

Texas Bar No. 24081371

Adam B.J. Poole

Texas Bar No. 24088239

309 W. Dewey PL., Ste. B201-540

San Antonio, Texas 78212

Telephone: (210) 354-2300 Facsimile: (800) 761-5782 efile@thenicholslawfirm.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

and

Roberts Markel Weinberg Butler Hailey PC

Dustin Fessler

TBA No. 24080893

Jason M. Bailey

TBA No. 24104825

2800 Post Oak Blvd., 57th Floor

Houston, Texas 77056

Tel: (713) 840-1666

 $\underline{dfessler@rmwbh.com}$

jbailey@rmwbh.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT

CAUSE NO. 2023-00328

JP HOLDINGS, LLC, AS TRUSTEE	§	IN THE DISTRICT COURT
OF THE 304 JEANETTA LAND	§	
TRUST	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
v.	§	164^{TH} JUDICIAL DISTRICT
	§	
CHAMBORD OWNERS	§	<u> </u>
ASSOCIATION,INC. AND HIGH	§	
SIERRA MANAGEMENT, INC.	§	
Defendant.	§	HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
		<i>a</i> •

JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS WITH PREJUDICE

TO THE HONORABLE COURT:

COME NOW, Defendants, Chambord Owners Association, Inc. and High Sierra Management, Inc. (Defendants), and Plaintiff, JP Holdings, LLC, as a Trustee of the 304 Jeanetta Land Trust ("Plaintiff"), in the above captioned matter, and file this Joint Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice.

The Defendants and Plaintiff (collectively the "Parties") have reached a settlement disposing of all issues in this this matter in their entirety. The Parties hereby request that all claims asserted by either Party in this action be dismissed with prejudice fully and finally.

 $(Remainder\ of\ this\ Page\ Intentionally\ Left\ Blank)$

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Defendants, Chambord Owners Association, Inc. and High Sierra Management, Inc., and Plaintiff, JP Holdings, LLC, as Trustee of the 304 Jeanetta Land Trust, respectfully request that this Court grant this Joint Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice and enter and Order dismissing all claims asserted by either Party in this action with prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,

Roberts Markel Weinberg Butler Hailey PC

Dustin Vessler TBA No. 24080893 Jason M. Bailey TBA No. 24104825

2800 Post Oak Blvd., 57th Floor

Houston, Texas 77056

Tel: (713) 840-1666 <u>dfessler@rmwbh.com</u> jbailey@rmwbh.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS

and

s/Justin P. Nichlos by J. Bailey w/permission Justin P. Nichlos

Texas Bar No. 24081371

Adam B.J. Poole

Texas Bar No. 24088239

309 W. Dewey PL., Ste. B201-540

San Antonio, Texas 78212

Tel. (210) 354-2300

Fax: (800) 761-1539

Email: efile@thenicholslawfirm.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing instrument was served upon the parties listed below by pursuant to the Tex. R. Civ. P. 21a this 14th day of March 2024.

Via E-Service

Justin P. Nichlos Texas Bar No. 24081371 Adam B.J. Poole Texas Bar No. 24088239 309 W. Dewey PL., Ste. B201-540 San Antonio, Texas 78212 Tel. (210) 354-2300

Fax: (800) 761-1539

 $\pmb{Email: \underline{efile@thenicholslawfirm.com}}\\$

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Jason M. Bailey

Automated Certificate of eService

This automated certificate of service was created by the efiling system. The filer served this document via email generated by the efiling system on the date and to the persons listed below. The rules governing certificates of service have not changed. Filers must still provide a certificate of service that complies with all applicable rules.

Kenya Kossie on behalf of Jason Bailey Bar No. 24104825 kkossie@rmwbh.com Envelope ID: 85571605

Filing Code Description: No Fee Documents

Filing Description: Joint Motion To Dismiss With Prejudice

Status as of 3/14/2024 5:07 PM CST

Case Contacts

Name	BarNumber	Email	TimestampSubmitted	Status
Jeffrey B.Hardaway		jhardaway@bartleyspears.com	3/14/2024 3:43:18 PM	SENT
Walter E.Spears		wspears@barleyspears.com	3/14/2024 3:43:18 PM	SENT
Stephanie Denton		sdenton@rmwbh.com	3/14/2024 3:43:18 PM	SENT
Jason Bailey		jbailey@rmwbh.com	3/14/2024 3:43:18 PM	SENT
Kenya Kossie		kkossie@rmwbh.com	3/14/2024 3:43:18 PM	SENT
Sowell AlvaresWalls, PLLC		Rule21aservice@sawpllc.com	3/14/2024 3:43:18 PM	SENT
Justin Nichols		efile@thenicholslawfirm.com	3/14/2024 3:43:18 PM	SENT
Dustin Fessler	.£	dressler@rmwbh.com	3/14/2024 3:43:18 PM	SENT